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ELECTRICAL

Electrical Components, Upperstructure
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ELECTRICAL

Electrical Components, Upperstructure

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.

1 4000012 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR

2 4341189 1 SWITCH SUPPORT

3 80763094 1 REMOTE UPPER HARNESS

4 A/R |DI-ELECTRIC GREASE

5 24601710 2 SUPPORT CLAMP

6 77133140 2 COVER PLATE

7 77133168 2 CLAMP SET

8 77133177 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8

9 77143004 1 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4

10 77143006 2 WHIZ-LOK NUT, 5/16-18

11 80223034 2 WHIZ-LOCK SCREW, 1/2-13X3/4

12 80263042 1 GROUND STRAP CABLE

13 80363166 1 PROXIMITY SENSOR

14 80973096 2 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2

15 83251289 2 CLAMP SET

16 83251291 2 COVER PLATE

17 80783116 1 WASHER FLUID BOTTLE

18 85941016 2 SUPPORT CLAMP, 1/2

19 88201003 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5

20 88201006 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/4, GR5

21 88201042 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-3/4, GR5

22 88501004 1 HEX NUT, 1/4-20

23 88521206 6 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16

24 88561002 5 FLAT WASHER, 1/4

25 88561003 1 FLAT WASHER, 5/16

26 88561004 6 FLAT WASHER, 3/8

27 90205793 1 CUSHION CLAMP, 1-1/2

28 91043147 2 SUPPORT CLAMP, 3/4

29 91063039 4 COVER PLATE CLAMP

30 91063040 4 CLAMP SET, 3/8

31 83303239 1 HORN

32 91363018 2 SCREW, 5/16-18X1

33 Ref |24V-12V POWER CONVERTER, (see page 7-6 for details)

34 80763078 1 UPPER CONTROLLER, (RC 6-9)

35 80763079 1 UPPER EXPANSION CONTROLLER, (RC 12-4)
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Electrical Components, Upperstructure
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ELECTRICAL

Battery Box Installation
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ELECTRICAL

Battery Box Installation

29
32 13- FROM BATTERY #2

POSITIVE, (+), POST

BAT PWR][3/8 RING TERMINAL
VEC HARNESS
INSTALL UNDER NUT & WASHER
FOR POSITIVE BATTERY CABLE ON
REMOTE JUMP START LUG ON
SERVICE PANEL.

[BAT GND[3/8 RING TERMINAL —~_

VEC HARNESS
INSTALL UNDER NUT FOR GROUND
CABLE (FROM SWITCH TO ENGINE
BLOCK) IN BATTERY DISCONNECT
SWITCH PANEL.

14 - FROM BATTERY #1 NEGATIVE, (-),
BATTERY POST. THIS WILL BE THE
ONLY WIRE ON THIS TERMINAL.

FROM BATTERY DISCONNECT-15
SWITCH TO ENGINE BLOCK.

BACK OF SERVICE PANEL

AUXILIARY WIRE STUD TO
BE ON POSITIVE (+) POST
ON BATTERY #1 AS SHOWN.

12V BAT FUSE
FROM CHASSIS HARNESS

POST ON BATTERY #2.
ROUTE TO REMOTE JUMP
START LUG ON SERVICE

2
3 6 13-CONNECT TO POSITIVE
4

16 - CONNECT TO POSITIVE
POST ON BATTERY #1
AND NEGATIVE POST ON
BATTERY #2.

14- CONNECT TO NEGATIVE (-)
POST ON BATTERY #1. ROUTE
TO BATTERY DISCONNECT
SWITCH ON SERVICE PANEL.
GRAY CONNECTOR (-) ON LEFT-17
BLACK CONNECTOR (+) ON
RIGHT. ROUTE TO SERVICE
PANEL

PAC5391
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ELECTRICAL

Battery Box Installation

Item Part Number | Qty. Description Rev.
1 A/R |DI-ELECTRIC GREASE
2 77133139 6 CLAMP SET
3 77133140 6 COVER PLATE
4 77133177 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8
5 77143015 7 WHIZ-LOK NUT, 3/8-16
6 77383567 4 STAINLESS STEEL NUT
7 80263012 4 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
8 80381114 2 HOLD DOWN STUD
9 80483102 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 16-2X25, GR8.8
10 80773033 1 BRASS BUSHING
11 80781203 1 BATTERY BOX SUPPORT
12 80781204 1 INNER SUPPORT PLATE
13 80783201 1 POSITIVE BATTERY CABLE
14 80783202 1 NEGATIVE BATTERY CABLE
15 80783203 1 NEGATIVE BATTERY CABLE
16 80783204 1 BATTERY JUMPER CABLE
17 80783205 1 CHASSIS VEC HARNESS
18 Ref |BATTERY BOX ASSY, (see page 10-10 for details)
19 Ref | SERVICE PANEL ASSY, (see page 10-12 for details)
20 80973025 8 |WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X1
21 88201036 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5
22 83191007 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 8-1.25X16, GR8.8
23 83191013 1 LOCKWASHER, M10
24 83201092 9 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2, GRS,
(qty. 3 for machines equipped with railgear)
25 85941016 2 SUPPORT CLAMP, 1/2
26 86841069 1 HOLD DOWN ANGLE
27 88521205 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18
28 91043147 2 SUPPORT CLAMP, 3/4
29 88521306 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
30 88561003 3 FLAT WASHER, 5/16
31 88561004 3 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
32 88561109 1 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
33 90027472 9 HARDENED WASHER
34 91033134 1 |HEX NUT, M10X1.5, (torque to 15-22 Ib-ft)
35 88681455 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-1/2, GR8, (railgear equipped machines only)
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Battery Box Installation
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ELECTRICAL

Battery Box Assembly
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Battery Box Assembly

ELECTRICAL

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
1 1671325 1 BATTERY BOX, (includes items 9 thru 13) B
2 77143017 4 WHIZ-LOK NUT, #10-24
3 80481210 1 VEC BRACKET
4 80483066 1 BUSSMAN VEC, (includes items 14 & 15)

5 80483093 4 SELF-TAPPING SCREW, #10-24X3/4
6 88201005 A/R |HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
7 88521304 A/R | HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
8 88561107 A/R |FLAT WASHER, 1/4
9 80304765 1 DRAW LATCH, (non-locking)
80383234 1 | DRAW LATCH, (locking), (uses key 91404275)
10 88261010 6 SOCKET BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, #10-24x3/4
11 88521605 6 HEX LOCKNUT, #10-24
12 88561105 6 FLAT WASHER, #10
13 80484046 4 HINGE
14 80464006 11 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20AMP, (rated 14-volt)
15 80464004 2 FUSE, 15AMP
80634083 A/R |VEC REPAIR KIT
80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-11



ELECTRICAL

Panel Assembly
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ELECTRICAL

Service Panel Assembly

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1 80373133 1 BATTERY DISCONNECT SWITCH

2 80483061 1 |JUNCTION BLOCK

3 80763013 1 CAP

4 80773033 1 BRASS BUSHING

5 80781170 1 SERVICE BRACKET

6 80783166 1 SERVICE PANEL DECAL

7 85131075 4 | GROMMET, 1"

8 86683122 1 |TIEWRAP

9 88681605 2 ROUND HD MACHINE SCREW, M5X0.8X12MM, (zinc plated)
10 88681606 4 ROUND HD MACHINE SCREW, M5X0.8X50MM, (zinc plated)
11 91033133 6 HEX NUT, M5XO0.8, (zinc plated)

12 88681604 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M5X0.8

13 80783271 1 BATTERY SHUT-OFF TIMER DECAL

80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-13



ELECTRICAL

Tail & Marker Lights
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ELECTRICAL

Tail & Marker Lights

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
1 80783179 2 CLEARANCE LIGHT, RED
2 80783184 2 LIGHT GROMMET
3 80783183 2 STOP, TAIL & TURN LIGHT
4 80783181 2 BACK-UP LIGHT
5 77143015 2 WHIZ-LOCK NUT, 3/8-16
6 85841094 2 SUPPORT CLAMP
7 80973025 2 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X1
8 80783185 4 LIGHT GROMMET
9 Ref |REAR FENDER, (see page 1-20 for details)
10 88501610 2 HEX NUT, #8-32
11 88551006 2 LOCKWASHER, #6
12 88561104 2 FLAT WASHER, #8
13 88301075 2 ROUND HD MACHINE SCREW, #8-32X1, GR8
14 80783473 1 REAR ID LIGHT w/CONNECTOR
15 80383374 2 RUBBER GROMMET
16 80783193 2 TAIL LIGHT HARNESS
80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-15



ELECTRICAL

Head & Marker Lights

PAC5460
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ELECTRICAL

Head & Marker Lights

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.

1 80783180 2 | CLEARANCE LIGHT, (amber)

2 80783185 2 |GROMMET

3 77143006 3 | WHIZ-LOK NUT, 5/16-18

4 85941016 5 | SUPPORT CLAMP, 1/2

5 80783182 2 | TURN LIGHT, (amber)

6 Ref | FRONT BUMPER & HEAD LIGHTS, (see page 1-8 for details)

7 90027319 2 | SELF TAPPING SCREW, 1/4-20

8 80783192 1 |FRONT BUMPER HARNESS

9 80783184 2 |LIGHT GROMMET
NOTE: Some machines may use tie-wraps in place of support clamps/hardware.
Tie-wraps are an approved replacement for the support clamps, if desired:

86683122 AR | TIE-WRAP
80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-17



= *] ELECTRICAL

Cab Console Circuit Board, Upperstructure

NOTE: THE SCHEMATIC SHOWN
ON THIS PAGE IS FOR SPARE © ssmavo vsaanox 12
PARTS IDENTIFICATION. AN Sz wnose

ENLARGED, DETAILED VIEW

OF THE SCHEMATIC CAN BE !
FOUND IN THE ASSOCIATED
MODEL'S SERVICE MANUAL.

Acc#2 SGN.
AC PWR ON
ACCH1 SGN.

P
SP-7.
BOOMLT SW.
WORK LT sW
SP-6
WIPER GND
JYSTK PWR
GND-12
JYSTK GND.
CLUTCHA
SP-5
HYD PILOT PWR.
HRN RLY
SWITCH PWR
PWROUT-Z
AUX PWR
CAB LT GND
UP HTR PWR
UP WIPER PWR.

10

L~

5.1 0HM
250

o
i
7

®
sp6 [

®
sps [f

AC FAN RELAY
sps
sp7

ol
&[]
td

5

OPT 1 RELAY.

—10

=]
bl
15

8
9%

F20

BOOM LT RELAY
5

—10

[EF
9%

=]
td
[og

WORK LT RELAY
5

—10

5 NE 5
A

Acc. 2 RELAY

33

J

-

o
HORNRLY

[T N\

F15

AcC. 1 RELAY

7
%

P

sP.

acc - 1f——
’
2
spa
—
o
o1
I
NG
TGE
~

]
H
§ JF RS /
3 0 < T g g g
§ x
® < HH D¢ amd Azt s
T x RETPET] R
5 3 Zd 08 3
g amdHsm 3 |2
H \ a i s
H — o «©
a9
H ;/umd/m . s L8
N o 7N oV 2%
Sy ogg avov T3 |3 €3
i = wos rido |2 |2 52
a ¢ norido 3 |5 38
w3 simwom 12 |7 88
g - 2 - 1v8 4VdS Elo o
;s z-anoos 13 |0
: 1-Ivasuvas [2 [w
5 TaNoTos |3 |4
e g e o sITHooE |2 | S
oD |2 | o
RYDHE SI7 /008
IVE A3M N’ =<
39
s 8
8 8
g s
11 P
5 8
\ = = 8
a ®
o &
g Ele g
u N o - o 7-aNodan w8
= N o o opl
> 3 8| 8 8 e fe|s e s e e t-avean |2 |0 8%
5 g e s T RN | E2N 8§35 3833 Tavoan |2 [“ 5§
z N & > |ugiT
- | ) e H DDVIDY 3 T-aNodn N
6 8 = S ramaan 1> |3 28
& S| camaan 12 (o &8
8 g S Zamadn bR
< N TIMd dn
&>
23
g3 =
=2 10 5 H
W=z a S|z
g
£33 SV 8 R
®$_§m > 3
N 9
H
o8z 5]
§883 | I Tomzersy
Q50| I aazesy
g E‘ aND ZEZ S¥
22> ZuMd 08 -
kN [EEETT] 3
2 ar T7 AT g3adi f) 3
5d ANGD 3
—— I TTSNEDRIR [ |3
. I b
=| < ‘ 7 N LT80M s
2| <H b [GERIT] g
N n T GNS ITOMS z Kl
o S wr s t LT g
NPRRETTREE 1 e 8
©| Nid dar UM HLS/INIL S
Nid TIVavy9 Le—Fr—— 1> | @
| <] NGO s
S Reuian o L
M HIS AT dn 2ol
@ of < 1 T9Md 08 N
S | 29V A dn 1 axavse sy Tes
g S Ivaiavan L XLET ST esg
a7 ITON3 dIS EE
g GNo 757 55 338
g RId TTVavED B
N IS AT I o ¥s
[Tl 17 N3 HO T7 5NZ HD TR
g g 17815 Ligm IT8IS Ivi N
= ; 17 ¥Iv MOT 1781V MOT ;
8 2| T siwweva TTyEa 2
SN TTSTAIL N
g ol 17 ¥31714 GAH 1753173 GAH -
M f e TTTATIIa e
I iTdniaan TTIHLOAR °
¥ I TEna moT TN AoT M
T mias TTTATaA o
N ans ITONI dIS -
/“ > wrv N IV NI

10-18 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 80804001



ELECTRICAL

Cab Console Circuit Board, Upperstructure

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
80763082 1 UPPERSTRUCTURE CAB CONSOLE CIRCUIT BOARD, (includes all items) C
1 91504046 1 CONNECTOR
2 91504100 1 CONNECTOR
3 80364201 1 HOUSING
4 80364202 1 STRAIN RELIEF
5 80364203 1 HOUSING CAP
6 80364204 1 PIN
7 80544022 1 CONNECTOR
8 80544021 1 CONNECTOR
9 80544020 1 CONNECTOR
10 80764102 8 RELAY, (24v)
11 80764101 1 RELAY, (24v)
12 80544024 1 CONNECTOR
NOTE: The circuit board is stamped with a part number for a 12-volt system and
a part number for a 24-volt system. This machine uses a 24-volt system. If
ordering a new circuit board, use part number 80763082 only.
80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-19



= *] ELECTRICAL

Cab Console Circuit Board, Undercarriage
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ELECTRICAL

Cab Console Circuit Board, Undercarriage

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
80783104 1 UNDERCARRIAGE CAB CONSOLE CIRCUIT BOARD, (includes all items) B
1 86984550 1 CONNECTOR
2 77363229 4 PIN CONTACT
3 77363349 5 PLUG
4 80544017 1 CONNECTOR
5 80544018 1 CONNECTOR
6 80963057 1 WEATHERPACK TOWER, (2-wire)
7 80963068 2 FEMALE TERMINAL PIN
8 80963066 2 | CABLE SEAL, 16GA., (gray)
9 80963058 1 WEATHERPACK SHROUD, (2-wire)
10 80963069 2 MALE TERMINAL PIN
11 80544016 1 CONNECTOR
12 77383554 2 CONNECTOR\
13 77363347 1 CONTACT
14 80604005 1 CONTACT
15 80544019 1 CONNECTOR
16 77363228 1 PIN CONTACT
17 77363345 1 CONTACT
18 77363346 1 CONTACT
19 83481286 1 NUT
20 83481285 1 LOCKWASHER
21 86984556 1 TERMINAL
22 86984555 1 CONNECTOR
23 86984553 1 CONNECTOR
24 86984554 1 TERMINAL
25 80704001 1 FLASHER, 24V
26 80764102 10 | RELAY, 24V
80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-21



ELECTRICAL

Work Lights Installation
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Work Lights Installation

ELECTRICAL

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
80739004 Ref |WORK LIGHTS INSTALLATION, (includes all items) A
1 14404173 A/R | SILICONE CAULK
2 24921315 1 GROMMET, 1-1/2
3 77143015 1 WHIZ-LOK NUT, 3/8-16
4 77163105 4 FEMALE BULLET TERMINAL, .157
5 80303094 1 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
6 80361029 1 LIGHT BRACKET
7 80363038 2 |WORK LIGHT SPACER
8 80363040 1 |WIRING DUCT
9 80363094 1 CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS
10 80763093 4 FLOOD LIGHT, (includes bulb)
80764155 4 FLOOD LIGHT BULB
11 80763108 2 SPOT LIGHT
12 80973025 2 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X1
13 86621230 1 SUPPORT CLAMP, 11/32
14 86683122 6 TIE WRAP
15 86983193 4 MALE BULLET TERMINAL, .157
16 80761044 2 LIGHT BRACKET
80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-23



ELECTRICAL

Work Lights (LED) Installation
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ELECTRICAL

Work Lights (LED) Installation

Item Part Number Qty. Description Rev.
80769068 Ref | WORK LIGHTS (LED) INSTALLATION, (includes all items) A

1 14403364 A/R | LOCTITE, #242 (blue)
2 14404173 A/R | SILICONE CAULK
3 24921315 1 GROMMET, 1-1/2
4 77143015 1 WHIZ-LOK NUT, 3/8-16
5 77163105 4 FEMALE BULLET TERMINAL, .157
6 80303094 1 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
7 80361029 1 LIGHT BRACKET
8 80363038 2 WORK LIGHT SPACER
9 80363040 1 WIRING DUCT

10 80363094 1 CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS

11 82175010 3 WORKLIGHT HOUSING ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 104) -
12 Not Used

13 82173056 7 LED WORKLIGHT

14 80973025 2 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X1

15 86621230 1 SUPPORT CLAMP, 11/32

16 86683122 9 TY-WRAP

17 Not Used

18 86983193 3 MALE BULLET TERMINAL, .157

101 82173057 1 CABLE ASSY

102 82171040 1 BRACKET

103 88681617 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4 (stainless steel)

104 88681383 1 | NYLOCK NUT, 1/2-13

80804001 Series IV Highway Speed Excavators 10-25



ELECTRICAL
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